As at 01.01.12 non-mortised estimated deviations for the group amounted to NOK 22.0 million, and the pension obligation
as at 01.01.12 increases by this amount in the adjusted figures. Equity is reduced equivalently by NOK 15.8 million and the
deferred tax asset is increased by NOK 6.2 million. As at 31.12.12 non-amortised estimated deviations amounted to NOK -
5.4 million, and the originally reported pension obligation as at 31.12.12 is reduced by this amount in the adjusted figures.
Equity is increased equivalently by NOK 3.9 million, and the deferred tax obligation is increased by NOK 1.5 million.

As at 01.01.12 non-mortised estimated deviations for the parent bank amounted to NOK 19.2 million, and the pension
obligation as at 01.01.12 increases by this amount in the adjusted figures. Equity is reduced equivalently by NOK 13.8
million and the deferred tax asset is increased by NOK 5.4 million. As at 31.12.12 non-amortised estimated deviations
amounted to NOK -5.4 million, and the originally reported pension obligation as at 31.12.12 is reduced by this amount in
the adjusted figures. Equity is increased equivalently by NOK 3.9 million and the deferred tax asset is reduced by NOK 1.5
million.

Result

Group   Parent bank
Reported Change Adjusted   Reported Change Adjusted

2012  2012  (Figures in NOK mill.) 2012 2012

509.5  509.5  Net interest and credit commission income  335.3 335.3

161.1 2.5 163.6  Payroll, etc. 136.8 2.1 138.9
387.4 -2.5 384.9  PROFIT BEFORE LOSSES 312.1 -2.1 310.0

25.3  25.3  Losses on loans and guarantees 7.3 7.3
362.1 -2.5 359.6  PRE-TAX PROFIT 304.8 -2.1 302.7

98.0 -0.7 97.3  Tax costs 72.0 -0.6 71.4
264.1 -1.8 262.3  PROFIT AFTER TAX 232.8 -1.5 231.3

5.73  5.69  Profit per equity certificate 5.05 5.02

Total profit/loss

264.1  262.3  PROFIT AFTER TAX 232.8 231.3

0.0 29.9 29.9
 Actuarial gains and losses on performance

plans  0.0 26.7 26.7

0.0 -8.4 -8.4
 Tax effect of actuarial gains and losses on

performance plans 0.0 -7.5 -7.5

5.3  5.3
 Changes in fair value of investments held for

sale 5.3 5.3
269.4 21.5 289.1  TOTAL PROFIT/LOSS 238.1 19.2 255.8

Balance sheet

Group   Parent bank
Reported Change Adjusted   Reported Change Adjusted

2012  2012  (Figures in NOK mill.) 2012 2012

0.0  0.0  Deferred tax assets 12.1 -1.5 10.6
29,637.9 0.0 29,637.9  TOTAL ASSETS  24,056.9 -1.5 24,055.4

31.4 -5.4 26.0  Provisions for accrued costs and liabilities 28.0 -5.4 22.6
19.9 1.5 21.4  Deferred tax obligation 0.0 0.0

27,509.1 -3.9 27,505.2  Total liabilities 22,091.0 -5.4 22,085.6
1,533.7 3.9 1,537.6  Accrued equity 1,370.8 3.9 1,374.7
2,128.8 3.9 2,132.7  Total equity 1,965.9 3.9 1,969.8

29,637.9 0.0 29,637.9  TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 24,056.9 -1.5 24,055.4

3 .  CONSOLIDATION
The financial statements of the group comprise the parent bank and all subsidiaries.

The financial statements for the group comprise the wholly owned subsidiaries Sparebanken Øst Boligkreditt AS, AS
Financiering, Øst Prosjekt AS and Sparebanken Øst Eiendom AS, with the subsidiaries Grev Wedels Have AS, Hawø

 Page 42

Eiendom AS, EngeneKvartalet AS, Arbeidergaten 28 AS, Krokstad Terrasse AS, Stasjonsgaten 14 AS and Tollbugt. 49-51
AS.
Companies acquired or divested during the year are included in the financial statements of the group from the time the
group takes control until such control ceases. The takeover method is employed for accounting of acquisitions of